per share. Previously the Company had expensed the loan to Atlas as software development costs. This has been
reclassified as an investment in Atlas at December 31, 2005, which reduced the loss at December 31, 2005 from
$1,249,535 to $175,791 and as a result the reported net loss per share was reduced from $0.06 to $0.01.

The proforma consolidated statement of operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006 presented below
assumes that the combination occurred at the beginning of the periods presented in the statements. All intercompany
accounts and transactions have been eliminated. These proforma financial statements should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Tribeworks and Atlas. The proforma financial statements
do not purport to be indicative of the financial positions and results of operations, which actually would have been
obtained if the combination had occurred on the dates indicated, or the results, which may be obtained in the future.

13

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND EXPRESS INC - Form SC 13G/A

27

TRIBEWORKS, INC.
Unaudited Statement of Operations
Period Ended March 31, 2005
UNAUDITED PROFORMA

Tribeworks Atlas
Three Months Ended

March 31,
Proforma
Combined

2005 2005 Total
Revenue $ 219,113 $ - $ 219,113
Cost of Revenue 60,915 - 60,915
Gross Profit 158,198 - 158,198
Operating Expenses
Product Support 2,375 2,375
Selling and promotional 38,322 33,789 72,111
IT development 7,984 115,467 123,451
General and administrative 66,708 56,876 123,584
Total Operating Expenses 115,389 206,132 321,521
Operating Income (Loss) 42,809 (206,132) (163,323)
Other Income (Expenses)
Interest expense - (7,765) (7,765)
Total Other Income (Expenses) (7,765) (7,765)
Net Income (Loss) Before Taxes 42,809 (213,897) (171,088)
Operating Comprehensive Income (Loss) (345) (345)
Income Tax - - -
Net Income (Loss) $ 42,809 (214,242) (171,433)
Net Income (Loss) Per Share $ 0.03 (21.42) (0.11)
Weighted Average Number of
Shares Outstanding $ 1,569,552 10,000 1,569,552

14

Edgar Filing: HEARTLAND EXPRESS INC - Form SC 13G/A

28

Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis or Plan of Operation.

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS

In addition to historical information, the following discussion contains statements that plan for or anticipate the future.
These forward-looking statements include statements about our future business plans and strategies, future actions,
future performance, costs and expenses, interest rates, outcome of contingencies, financial condition, results of